Winter 2022 For the latest news & updates for Seven Devils, visit our website – SevenDevils.net or our Facebook Page



Town Council Meetings

In person 5:30pm in Town Hall & remotely via Go To Meeting.

January 11th

February 8th

March 8th

Town Holidays

Jan 3rd—New Year's Day Feb 21st– President's Day



Save the Date

Arbor Day Celebration

CELEBRATION

Friday,

April 29, 2022

More details to come!



What you need to know about Snow Plowing in the Town of Seven Devils

The Town will only plow Town roads; private roads will NOT be plowed by the Town. The Town uses chat only; salt is not used because it is caustic to the environment and hard on vehicles and equipment. It is possible to have freshly plowed roads that are still snow-covered, but have chat distributed on the road-way; in other words, roads will not be totally bare.

The Town employees have a specifically generated route used when plowing; the equipment cannot push snow to one side and then the other to accommodate specific needs. Likewise, they cannot back up easily, or plow around your vehicle if it is parked too close to the roadway. When we receive a large amount of snowfall, the plowed lane will be more narrow than usual. The volume of snow that must be pushed will create a larger "wall" of snow.

The Town does not plow private driveways, nor is the Town responsible for the "buildup" of snow that is pushed onto the driveway entrances. Driveways are the property owner's responsibility.

Do not park in the road, and make sure all wheels of your vehicle are off the roadway. This is standard Emergency Procedure to allow fire trucks and ambulances clear passage in case of an emergency. You will be ticketed if your vehicle is parked on the road. The next emergency may be yours, so be sure to be a good neighbor, and create clear passage.



Updated Nuisance Ordinance-Chain Law

The Town's Nuisance Ordinance has been amended with updates in 2021. An important update to be aware of during winter months is the **Chain Law.** The Town has a sign posted at the beginning of Seven Devils Road that advises 4WD, chains, or studded snow tires are required when traveling on Town roads. Whenever travel by motor vehicles on Town streets is hazardous due to snow, ice, or combination of both, *the flashing sign shall be clearly illuminated, and the chain law is in effect, requiring:*

Chains Snow Tires Four-wheel Drive or AWD Combination of above Violation = \$150.00



The Nuisance Ordinance can be viewed in it's entirety on the Town's website.

Municipal Election Results November 2, 2021

3 candidates filed for Town Council and Wayne **Exchange?** Bonomo filed as the candidate to serve an The Seven Devils Community Center, is an ununexpired term. Below are final vote counts. manned building that is accessed by key fobs. Prop-

Leigh Sasse	47
Brad Lambert	39
Jeff Williams	30
Wayne Bonomo	34

Sasse & Lambert will serve on the Town Council for a 4 year term while Williams will serve 2 years. Bonomo will serve 2 years.

At the Organizational Town Council meeting on December 14th, all newly elected members were administered the oath of office. Per the Town Charter, Town Council members voted Larry Fontaine as Mayor and Brad Lambert as Mayor Pro Tem and they were given these oaths.

Featured on the Town's website at www.sevendevils.net -> For the Locals -> Government, is a group photo of the Council, as well as members serving on our Boards & Committees.

Important Emergency Information

If you are having a true medical emergency CALL 911! Do Not call Town Hall or ask Town Hall to call for you. 911 Dispatch is specifically trained to handle emergency situations- let them assist you. When you call 911, dispatch will pinpoint your location and send appropriate assistance for your needs. Your life may depend on this!

Do you want access to the Town Exercise Room & Book Exchange?

The Seven Devils Community Center, is an unmanned building that is accessed by key fobs. Property owners may register for key fobs at New Town Hall by completing a Community Center Agreement Form during regular business hours; Monday through Friday 8:30am - 5:00pm. New Town Hall is located at 157 Seven Devils Road. Each household will receive 1 key fob at no charge. Additional key fobs are available for a fee.

Connect with Us

Visit the Town of Seven Devils Facebook Page! <u>https://bit.ly/37GIh8Y</u>

Join the Seven Devils

Volunteer Fire Department



Make a difference in your community today by serving on the Seven Devils Volunteer Fire Department.

Am I qualified? No qualifications needed. We will teach you everything you need to know—all you need to do is volunteer.

Age Requirement: You must be at least 18 years of age.

To Join Email Fire Chief Bobby Powell firechief@sevendevils.net

Town Contacts

Town of Seven Devils Town Hall 157 Seven Devils Road Seven Devils, NC 28604 www.sevendevils.net (828) 963-5343 Debbie Powers- Town Manager townmanager@sevendevils.net Hillary Gropp- Town Clerk townclerk@sevendevils.net Helga Sappington- Finance Officer townfinance@sevendevils.net Kevin Aldridge Public Works Director publicworksdirector@sevendevils.net Bobby Powell- Fire Chief firechief@sevendevils.net Johnathan Harris- Police Chief policechief@sevendevils.net Jewel McKinney Parks and Rec Program Tech parksandrec@sevendevils.net